

No. 19-638

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NELIDA MARIBEL DIAZ JUAREZ  
AND NALBERTA BRAVO DIAZ,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY CABINET  
FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS E. EDGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
319 York Street  
Newport, Kentucky 41071  
(859) 491-7700  
tedge@campbellcountky.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	3
I. Decision of Kentucky Supreme Court Rests on Independent and Adequate State Law Grounds .....	3
II. Injecting Non-Existent Requirements into the Definitions Section of a Federal Statute Is Not an Important Issue of Federal Law ....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Canales v. Torres Orellana</i> , 800 S.E.2d 208 (Va. Ct. App. 2017).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. N.B.D.</i> , 577 S.W.3d 73 (Ky. 2019) .....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935) .....	4
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	4
<i>M'Bride v. Lessee of Hoey</i> , 36 U.S. 167 (1937) .....	4
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 20 Wall. 590 (1875).....	4
<i>N.B.D. v. Cabinet for Health and Family Services</i> , No. 2018-CA-00494-ME (Ky. Ct. App. Nov. 2, 2018) .....	2
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945) .....	3
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C.S. §1101(a)(27)(j).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7
28 U.S.C.S. §1257 .....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. 23A.100(2)(c).....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. 610.010 .....	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. 620 .....	3
 <b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
USCIS Policy Manual, Vol. 6, Part J, ch. 2 (C)(3) .....	7
USCIS Policy Manual, Vol. 6, Part J, ch. 2 (D)(5) .....	6
USCIS Policy Manual, Vol. 6, Part J, ch. 3 (A)(1) .....	5
